(2)  A new Customer, or the expansion by an existing Customer, must result in the creation of at least ten (10) full-time equivalent 

(FTE)  jobs maintained over the contract term, or a capital investment at the service location in excess of two million five hundred 

thousand dollars ($2,500,000).  Company reserves the right to verify job counts.  Failure to demonstrate the creation of new 

employment positions and to maintain the employment during the contract term or the required capital investment, will result in 

the termination of the contract or agreement addendum for service under this Rider.